

NO. A11-0581

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Marie Delores Green,

Respondent,

vs.

BMW of North America, LLC,
 a foreign limited liability company
 qualified to do business in the State of Minnesota,

Appellant.

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF
 APPELLANT BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Todd E. Gadtke (#276704)
 Daniel J. Brennan (#284646)
 GADTKE & BRENNAN, P.A.
 11284 – 86th Avenue North
 Maple Grove, MN 55369
 (763) 315-4548

Counsel for Respondent
Marie Delores Green

Julian C. Janes (#0258635)
 GISLASON, MARTIN, VARPNESS
 & JANES, P.A.
 7600 Parklawn Avenue South, Suite 444
 Edina, MN 55435
 (952) 831-5793

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chrysler Group, LLC

Katherine A. McBride (#168543)
 Lenae M. Pederson (#312824)
 MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 338-0661

Timothy V. Hoffman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 SANCHEZ DANIELS HOFFMAN LLP
 333 Wacker Drive
 Suite 500
 Chicago, IL 60606
 (312) 641-1555

Counsel for Appellant
BMW of North America, LLC

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENTS	6
I. Standard of Review.....	6
II. This Court Requires Consideration of the Relationship Between the Amount of Fees Claimed and the Amount of a Claimant’s Damages When Determining “Reasonable” Attorney Fees.	7
III. The Supreme Court’s <i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> Decision Supports Consideration of the Proportionality Factor.....	14
IV. Failure to Award Attorney Fees That Are at Least Somewhat Proportional to the Amount Involved Results in Windfalls For Plaintiffs’ Counsel and <i>De Facto</i> Sanctions on Defendants.....	19
V. The Fee Award Was Grossly Disproportionate to the Amount At Issue Because the District Court Failed to Properly Consider the Other Factors Involved in its Reasonableness Determination Thereby Abusing its Discretion.	23
A. The district court abused its discretion by failing to consider the number of attorney hours reasonably expended on a \$25,000 case by experienced counsel.	23
B. The district court abused its discretion by failing to properly consider what Green’s attorneys could realistically charge paying clients in the open market when determining reasonable hourly rates.....	28
C. Recent district court decisions involving respondent’s counsel and this same appellant illustrate that lower courts need more guidance from this court in determining the amount of reasonable attorney fees in lemon-law cases.	31
CONCLUSION	35
Form and Length Certification	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>301 Clifton Place L.L.C. v. 301 Clifton Place Condo. Ass'n</i> , 783 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. App. 2010)	12
<i>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall & Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988)	1, 8, 9, 10, 24
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Asp v. O'Brien</i> , 277 N.W.2d 382 (Minn. 1979)	9
<i>Bankey v. Phillips & Burns, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2405773 (D. Minn. 2008)	26
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	19
<i>Burston v. Virginia</i> , 595 F. Supp. 644 (E.D. Va. 1984)	28
<i>Chauvin v. BMW of N. America</i> , 27-CV-10-24020 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 24, 2011)	32, 33
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 970 (Cal. 2010)	13
<i>Copeland v. Marshal</i> , 641 F.2d 990 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Darula v. BMW of North America, LLC.</i> , Case No. A11-1457	34
<i>Friend v. Gopher Co.</i> , 771 N.W.2d 33 (Minn. App. 2009)	6, 14
<i>Gumbhir v. Curators of the Univ. of Missouri</i> , 157 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Hempel v. Hempel</i> , 225 Minn. 287, 30 N.W.2d 594 (1948)	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Hilferty v. Chevrolet Motor Div. of Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 287276 (May 30, 1996 E.D.Pa.)	26
<i>Huffman v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 1995 WL 434467 (Minn. App. July 25, 1995)	23, 24
<i>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litigation</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	30

<i>Jaquette v. Black Hawk County</i> , 710 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust</i> , 643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Kassebaum v. BMW of N. America</i> , 27-CV-10-15916 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 14, 2011)	32, 33
<i>Kern v. TXO Prod. Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Leroy v. City of Houston</i> , 906 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	17
<i>McKnight v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 1396 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Messana v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 988163 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	25
<i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co., v. U.S.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1308 (D. Minn. 1989)	23
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274, 109 S.Ct. 2463 (1989)	29, 30, 31
<i>Moreno v. City of Sacramento</i> , 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Northwest Wholesale Lumber, Inc. v. Citadel Co.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. App. 1990)	9
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Pa. v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)	34
<i>Paulson v. BMW of N. America</i> , 27-CV-10-17472 (Minn. Dist. Ct. April 6, 2011)	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	19
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010)	29, 31
<i>Peter v. Jax</i> , 187 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	22

<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	5, 6, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	19
<i>Shepard v. St. Paul</i> , 380 N.W.2d 140 (Minn. App. 1985)	6, 19, 22
<i>Specialized Tours, Inc. v. Hagen</i> , 392 N.W.2d 520 (Minn. 1986).....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Paulson</i> , 188 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 1971).....	1, 7, 8, 23, 31, 33, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 710 (D. Minn. 2009)	26
<i>Ursic v. Bethlehem Mines</i> , 719 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Vaughns v. Board of Educ.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 1262 (D. Md. 1984)	10
<i>Walsh v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 732459 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	25
<i>Walters v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , No. 27-CV-07-18302 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Sept. 15, 2008).....	27
<i>Whitaker v. 3M Co.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 631 (Minn. App. 2009)	7, 18
<i>Young v. Diversified Consultants, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Minn. 2008)	26

Statutes

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
Minn. Stat. § 325F.665 <i>et. seq.</i> (2011).....	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 325F.665, subd. 3(a) (2011).....	21
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-314.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-607.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 514.14.....	9
